
HOUSE NUMBERS in ZBOROW in the 19
th

 Century 

And People Who Lived There, According to Documents from the Archives 
It is NOT known whether the House Numbers were at all consecutive or adjacent or numbered in order of being built. 

(H = Provided by Ann Harris; W = Gerald Wunsch; K = Alan Kronisch)  September 2006 version 

 

 # Inhabitants     Year FAMILY TIES    Source     Code 
1 KRONISCH Hirsch Leib and Chana  1847       Birth Chana    K 

1 SILBERG       Schullim and Taube  1886 D. Beni and Brane MIKULINCER (Olesko)  Birth, Chaje Brane; (Benie 1884)  H  

3 MAURER Osias (aka Schie) and Sara  1886 D Nachman and Menie ADLER   Birth, Misie Chana (Nuchim,1879, Jukim Getzl 

dies in 1880)   K 

5 BOGNER Gershon and Rivke   1880-82 D. Mechel and Reisel WEINTRAUB   Death, Devora (1880); Birth Mechel  H/K 

5 SEIDNER Chajem and Basia Ruchel  1882 D. Gerschon and Riwke BOGNER (Brzezany)  Birth, Majer    K 

6 FEUERSTEIN Mendel and Feige Beile  1886 D. Yankel and Debore KRONISCH   Birth, Hersch    K 

7 KRONISCH Yita    1894 Born 1868     Death, Yita at 26 years   K 

7 KRONISCH Feiga    1898 Born 1894     Death, Feiga at 4 years   K 

8 MARDER Chajem and Henie   1889 D. Abraham Alter KRONISCH and Feige Brene  Birth, Shlome    H 

9 KRONISCH Wolf and Lea   1888 D. Israel and Riwie BRUST    Birth, Nachman    K 

9 PLISNER Naftalie and Czarna   1904 D. David WONSCH and Alte Chaya KIWIS (KIWETZ) Birth, Berl    W 

        Czarna Wonsch was born 1877 in Zabaraz 

11 KRONISCH Wolf    1838 aka Saul Fracht Born 1779    Death, Wolf at age 59   K 

11 KRONISCH Alter and Pessie   1877 D. Moses Josef and Marjim Lea PECZENIK. Note #20 Birth, Abraham Josef   K 

11 SCHWEBEL Abraham and Rachel  1882-7 D. Schmuel David and Scheindel KRONISCH  Stillbirth, Schinde, Noa   K 

11 GUTFLEISCH Isaac and Feige   1882 D. SCHAPIRA (Pomorzany)    Stillbirth     K 

11 BRUST  Isaac and Celia   1884 D. Henache and Sara Beile LADER   Birth, Chajem    K 

11 KRONISCH Isaak and Hinde Ruchel  1890 D. Isaak and Nesche SPINDEL   Birth, Israel Moses    K 

12 FEUERING Rebeka    1871       Death     W 

12 KRONISCH Pesia or Pessie Helem  1897 D. Samuel Jacob and Guttel Ette KRONISCH  Death at 55. Born 1842   K 

13 MENSCH Feivish and Maryan Jutte  1911 D. Leibusch and Hinda FEURRING   Birth, Lea  (David born 1905; Liba 1909) W 

        S. Shaya and Libby MENSCH (Kozlow) 

        Feivish and Maryan married in 1916 

13 FEUERING Lipa    1913 Born in 1838     Death     W 

14 KRONISCH Feivish and Chane   1853, 1855      Birth, Schullim. Hersch and Jacob  K 

15 KRONISCH Abraham Alter and Feige Brene 1856 Jan 19; See #8     Birth, Lana (m. Shlome Weinstein)  K 

15 KRONISCH Chaja    1877 Born 1803     Death, Chaja at age 74   K 

15 JAEGER  Chaim Wolf and Gittel  1882-4 D. Abraham and Ettl HERZOG FEURRING (Ostaszowce) Birth, Seinvel and Naftale Isser. Note #12 W 

15 KRONISCH Chune and Perla   1888 D. Schijego and Feige Rifke BLIER   Birth, Jakob Moses    K 

15 SCHACHTER Salamon and Rosie   1888 D. David and Dine GOLOGER   Stillbirth     K 

17 KRONISCH William and Sarah   1852       Birth, Zlatte    K 

18 KRONISCH Chaim    1881 Born 1803     Death, Chaim at age 78   K 

18 KRONISCH Shloma    1893 Born 1876     Death,  Shloma at age 17   K 

19 LEITNER Schloma and Freida  1884 D.  Isak KRONISCH    Birth, Chaje    K 

20 WUNSCH Pescia    1899 Born 1898     Death     W 

20 FELLER  Moses Leib and Jitte  1879 PFEFFERSTEIN   (Aka TELLER; Udel born 1877)  Birth, Abraham Chajim   K 

20 KRONISCH Isak and Lea Ruchla  1898       Death, Rifka at age 5 mo   K 

21 KRONISCH Schmuel David and Scheindel 1834       Death, Aron Chaim    K 

22 KRONISCH Isak and Frieda Menie  1880 D. PETERSIL     Death , Moses David at 8    K 

22 PECHNICK Isak Moses and Jenty  1889-90 D. Isak and Freida Menie KRONISCH   Birth, Abraham Nechama Hymen  K 

22 KRONISCH Schullim    1897 born in 1867; son of Isak KRONISCH   Death at 30    K 

22 KRONISCH Jenty     D. Isak KRONISCH (m. Isak Moses PECHNICK) See#11 Children born     K 

23 PECHNICK Nechama Hymen   1890        M. Sheindel KRONISCH D.Reuven and SL Pasternak Birth     W 



26 KRONISCH Hirsch Leib and Chana  1851       Birth, Salomon    K 

26 KRONISCH Falik and Chane   1861       Birth, Gecel    K 
26 FRIEDMAN Samuel and Hinde   1890 D. Isak KRONISCH & Frieda Menie PETERSIL See#22 Birth, Szeindla    K 

26 KRONISCH Hersch Leib and Chane         Birth, Salmon    K 

27 KRONISCH Feivish and Reisel   l857 D. Chaim Leib and Ziphre HEFTER   Birth, Wolf William   K 

27 KRONISCH Wolf and Lea   1875;   1885-87 D. Israel and Riwie BRUST   Death, Witte Serl at 2; B, Feivish, Mechel K 

27 WONSCH David and Alta Chaya  1877 D. Schlome and Chasia KIWIS (Zbaraz)  Birth, Czarna    W 

        S. Hersh Wonsch and Estra-Jutte Feuering 

28 KRONISCH Chane    1891 May 24      Death at 74    K 

28 BETTIGER Pinkas and Cipra Henie  1886 D. Herz (?) and Etie Ruchle PASTERNAK  Birth, Manes    K 

30 KRONISCH Wolf and Leah   1860 D.  Isak BRUST     Birth, Nachman (died at 20)   K 

30 GOLDSTEIN Mechel and Chana   1889 D. Abraham and Chaji MUNZER (?)   Birth, Esther Ruchel   K 

30 KRONISCH Wolf Israel and Chana  1890 D. Mechel Leib (Leizer) and Malke SCHRAGER  Death, Chaim Tobias age 1   K 

33 KRONISCH Wolf Kadinia   1824 June 15 Born 1778    Died at 56    K 

33 KRONISCH Chajim and Chaya   1842-45 Aug 1, 1842; March 29, 1845    Birth Sime/Abraham   K 

33 KRONISCH Falik and Chane    Parents of Avner KRONISCH   Birth records of children   K 

33 PRAGER  Gedalie and Lifsche  1878 D. Binim and Scheindel Brane KATZ   Birth, Aaron Mendel   K 

33 SCHAPIRA Moses and Ettel   1882 D. David and Devora FEUERING   Birth, Salomon    K 

33 KRONISCH Avner and Ester   1884;  1886-99 D. Leibush & Ruchla (Itte?) FEUERING B. Moses, Ides, Abraham Isak, Shewach W 

               Shaya Hersh, Peretz (Leibush 1878) 

33 KRONISCH Jossel and Rifka   1882-90 D. Chune David and Sara Lea GLUCKER  Birth, Falik, Leib Moses, Szeindela  K 

33 KAUFMAN Marcus Hersch and Marym  1884-85 D. Falik and Chana KRONISCH   Birth, Falik/Gittel    K 

34 HOLZ  Abraham Aaron and Pesche  1877 D. Hersch and Sara FEUERSTEIN   Birth, Josche David    K 

34 POLLAK  Mordechai Schmiel and Gitel  1887 D. Mailech and Hinde GRUBER   Birth, Yankel    K 

34 KRELL  Moses and Hencia    1914 Marriage to Hencia FEUERRING   Marriage     W 

35 KRONISCH Rifka    1820 Born 1760     Death at 60    K 

35 KRONISCH  Jossel and Czarne   1830       Death, Abraham at 1 1/2   K 

35 KRONISCH Czarne    1840 Born 1792     Death at 48    K 

35 POLAK  Abraham David and Brane  1878-88 D. Leib and Ciwie BLECHMAN (Bialy Kamien) Birth and Death of 5 children    K 

        Leib dies at 76 in 1890; Ciwie dies at 50 in 1866 

35 HALOTE Elie and Henie   1886-88       Birth, Aron and Naftali David  K 

35 KRONISCH Reuven and Leah (Lily)  1885 D. Meilech and Sprinze PASTERNAK   Birth, Menachem Mendel   K 

35 SCHWARZ Joysa Wolf and Keile  1889 D. Samuel Jacob and Gittle Ette KRONISCH  Birth, Sure    K 

36 FRIEDMAN Isak and Menie   1885 D. Hinde KRONISCH and Menie FRIEDMAN  Birth, Menie Friedman   K 

39 FRIEDMAN Samuel and Hinde   1887 D. Isak KRONISCH    Birth, Rivke    K 

40 BETTINGER Gershon    1877 Dies at 69; Born 1808    Death Notice    H 

40 HALOTE Isaac and Golda Feige  1880 D. Chaskiel and Mirel Ruchel EICHMAN  Birth, Israel    K  

40 HALOTE Baruch    1895 Born 1838   `  Death, Baruch age 57   K 

43 KRONISCH Szulim H Kronisch   1830       Deaths,  Beile 2 and Samuel 5  K 

43 KRONSICH Samuel Jacob and Gittel Ette  1861       Birth, Rachel    K 

43 WASSERMAN Wolf and Zelde   1885 D. Leib (d.1879) and Ruchle BERNHAUT (d. 1886) Birth, Risie    K 

        Ruchle dies at 60 in 1886 

44 KRONISCH Salomon H Kronisch  1838       Death, Abraham Kive   K 

44 KRONISCH Samuel Jacob and Gittel Ette  1868       Birth, Salomon Leiser   K 

44 PLISNER Naftalie and Czarne  1905  D. David WUNSCH and Chaya Alte KIWIS (KIWETZ) Birth, Baruch    K 

45 HALOTE Mayer and Ester   1890 D. Aron and Sary SCHRAGER   Birth, Aron    K 

46 KRONISCH Abraham Alter and Feige Brene 1858 Child married Chaim MARDER   Birth, Henie/Hencie   K 

46 FEUERING Chana    1892       Death     W 

47 SACHS  Aron and Perla   1887 D. Josla and Alte GRUNER (Iwaczow)  Birth, Israel    H 

48 EKHAUS Salomon and Lea   1886 D. Josla and Schendel PRAGER (S. Lipe and Zlate) Birth Josef (Jacob Moses b. 1881)   K 

50 FEURRING David and Lea   1895 D. Anczel and Rebeka SILBERFELD   Birth, Mojzes    W 

50 FEUERING Fradla    1904       Death     W 



52 WONSCH David and Alta Chaya  1887 D. Schlome and Chasia KIWIS   Death, Moses Josef    W  

55 KRONISCH Moses and Czarne   1851       Birth, Reizel Riwka    K  

55 HEIMAN Meier and Perle Lea  1878-88 D. Nussyn BETTINGER and  Malke MARDER  Births, Hirsch: (Sandek: Aron Mendel Rikower) H 

        S. Chaim Mordechai and Chana Reisel 

55 WONSCH David and Chaje Sara  1888 D. Salmon and Chasia KIWIS Chaje b. in Zbaraz  Birth, Leon    W 

        S. Hersch and Jitta WONSCH David b. 1858 

        David and Chaje Sara married in 1922. 

56 WONSCH Jacob and Sara   1927 D. Salmon and Rifke JACKER WACHMAN  Birth, Szilames    W 

        Jakier could be Jacker or even Jager (Jaeger)  

59 ECKHAUS Samuel and Rifke   1890 D. Selig and Zlate FEUERRING???    Birth, Sara    W 

        Sometimes Shaya and Zlate; Selig and Rifke 

60 KRONISCH Meyer and Feige   1883-87 Rosie M. Max PRESS    Birth, 3 children, including Rosie  K 

62 KRONISCH Gitle    1896 Died at 58; born 1838    Death     K 

63 BETTINGER Mordechai Mendel   1880 Born 1818     Death at 62    H 

64 KRONISCH David and Chaje Feige  1882 D. Ephraim and Zlata GOLDSTEIN   Birth, Moses    K 

63 KRONISZ Schlome and Rejse   1850       Birth,  Rachel    K 

64 FURER  Menke and Etka   1883 D. Leib and Chaje Sara FINGER   Birth Rifka     K 

68 AST  Gershon and Nessie  1883 D. Yankel Moses and Gitle KRONISCH  Birth, Taube (Annie)   K 

         S. Isaac and Schinesha AST 

70 KRONISCH Falik and Chane   1854 Feb 26; 1858, Nov 9.    Birth, Avner; Birth, Marym   K 

70 PRAGER  David and Ester Titte  1878 D. Mechel and Biene ROSEN (son, Hersh and Rivke) Birth, Beine    K 

70-71 WONSCH Elias and Rosa   1897-99 D. Hersch and Rivke LINDER HABER   Birth, Chawa; Birth, Klara   W 

        Son of Hersch and Estra-Jutta 

71-72 WUNSCH Abraham and Chane Feige  1894 D. Elio and Finkla KATZ (he, son of Hersch and E-J) Birth, Gabryel (m. 1910); Birth, Rifka  W 

79 KRONISCH Moses Jossel and Chaje Ruchel 1880 D. Jacob Leib and Reine BARASCH   Died in epidemic, with children  K 

80 KRONISCH Moses and Sara   1859       Birth, Libbe    K 

80 WONSCH Abraham and Chane  1885 D. Elio and Finkla KATZ    Birth, Schapse    K 

80 WUNSCH Abraham and Chane  1888-90 D. Elio and Finkla KATZ (he, son of Hersch and E-J) Death, Juda; Birth, Natalia   W 

80 WONSCH Elias and Rosa   1901 D. Hersch and Rivke LINDER HABER  (see#225) Birth, Szymon    W 

        S.  Hersch and Estra-Jutta 

82 KRONISCH Samuel Jacob and Gittel Ette  1858       Birth, Pessie    K 

84/2 KRONISCH Czarne    1840 Wife of Josel KRONISCH Born 1792  Death, Czarne at age 48   K 

84 KRONISCH Michel Leisor   1881 #84 Zborow or Klein Plaucza?   Death     K 

84 PRAGER  Nachman and Hendel Lea  1886 D. Markus Mendl and Maryam BETTI(N)GER  Births, Tobias, Sandek, Jabob Katz  H 

86 BANER  Schewach and Chaje  1888       Birth, Yehuda Leib    H 

86 KRONISZ Judit    1830 Widow; Born 1775     Death, Judit at age 65   K 

86 KRONISZ/RIDLER   Jacob    1836 Born 1786     Death, Jacob at age 50   K 

86 KRONISCH Moses Leib and Leya  1840       Birth,  Dine    K 

86 KRONISCH Josel and Mirel   1842       Birth,  Scheindel Riwka   K 

86 POLLAK  Chana Zissel   1893 Born 1821     Death, Chana Zissel at age 72   K 

88 KATZ  Eljukin and Malje   1879 Born 1872     Stillbirth     K 

88 STREICHER Josel and Reisel   1888 D. Azriel and Genendel TURKFELD   Birth, Chaja    H 

88 KRONISCH Sara    1900 Born 1888     Death, Sara at age 12   K 

91 KRONISCH Jeta    1823 Wife of Getzel KRONISCH; born 1760   Death, Jeta at age 60   K 

91 KRONISZ Jukel and Szeindel   1840       Birth,  Sara Leia    K 

91 KRONISCH Schewach   1851       Birth     K 

91 HEIMAN Chana Reisel   1881 Wife, Chaim Mordechai; Mother Sische/Meier Born 1816 Death at 65    H 

91 HEIMAN Sische and Sime Chane  1887 D. Isak and Czarne Beile SCHWEBEL, Kudobince Birth, Rebeka    H 

        S. Mordechai and Chana Reisel HEIMAN  

91 SCHIMMEL Jacob and Sara Lea   1882 D. Hersch Leib and Chana KRONISCH  Birth, Keile Schiffre (Hersch b. 1879) K 

91 FEUERSTEIN David Aron and Czarne  1884 D. Jakob and Ruchle LEITNER   Birth. Rebeka    K 

92 KRONISCH Moses and Hinde          Kids living in house   K 



92 KRONISCH Itzhak Moshe and Chaya (Henie) 1874-82 D. Jankel Jacob and Rivke Sarah MASS  Death and births of children   K 

92 ADLER  Berl snd Sara   1877-85 D. Moses and Hinde KRONISCH   Births,  Chaskel Jeczy, Abraham,etc  K 

92 KRONISCH Reuven and Leah   1887 D. Meilech and Sprinze PASTERNAK   Birth, Hinde Rifke    K 

93 FEUERING Zlatta    1897 Mother of Ciril Ettel; GM, Mattel Marder  Died (born in 1825)    W 

93 POLLAK  Reisla    1896 Father was KATZ   Born 1851   Death, Reisla at age 45   K 

96 KRONISCH Avner and Ester   1879 D. Leibush & Jutte Ruchla FEURRING   (Pomerzany) B of child; Death Falek, born 1876  K 

96 WONSZ  Abraham Jacob and Sara  1911-15 D. Salmon and Rifke WACHMAN   Birth, Isak Josef, Malia, Sprinca (Meilech 1919) W 

98 MARDER Henie and Chaim   1883-5 D. Abraham Alter and Feige Brane KRONISCH  Birth, Moses/Lea Jides   K  

98 KRELL  Moses and Hencia   1909-14 D. Markus and Bascia FEUERING; See #424  Birth, Devora Riva/Feiga Brane (Marcus 1907) W 

        Married at 34 each in 1914     Chana Basia (1911)    

99 ZEIGER  Ester    1881 Widow of Aron ZEIGER  Born 1832   Death, Ester at 49    H 

99 POLLAK  Leizer and Reizie   1879       Death, Szlomcia at age 7   K 

101 KRONISCH Misse    1824 Born 1783     Death , Misse at 41    K 

101 KRONISCH Meier and Misse   1822-28       Deaths, Iakowke,Avigdor,Chaya,   

                Aron Leib, and Salomon  K 

101 KRONISCH Moses and Sara Lea  1851-55       Births, Chaim Juda,Rechel, Simche  K 

101 KRONISCH Moses Josel and Breine  1858       Birth, Wolf Bar    K 

101 KRONISCH Moses Joel and Miriam  1863       Birth, Itzhak    K 

101 KATZ  Mordechai and Rachel  1877-79 D. Moses Joel and Sure Leah KRONISCH  Birth,Sara Lea, Isaac Yehuda   K 

101 KRONISCH Itzhak and Esther   1890 D. Joseph and Chaje SEIDNER   Birth, Abraham    K 

104 KRONISCH Chaim Israel and Lea Gutel  1882 D. Yitzhak and Basia SCHWADRON (Zloczow)  Birth, Jakob    K 

105 LEITNER Abraham and Marjem Jutta  1915 D. Marcus (Mordechai) and Basie FEURRING;   Births, Lipa  (Reisel was born in 1882)  W 

S. Wolf and Bluma 

        Basie may be a GROSSKOPF? (Sasow)    See #s 187, 367, 538 

Dies 1883 at 37; daughter of Nachman and Henie 

Maryn Jitte Leitner dies in 1920 (born in 1878) 

105 SCHNEIDER Ichiel and Rifka   1885 D. Samuel Leib and Czarne SCHORMAN  Birth, Schifre    K 

106 PERLMUTTER  Jacob Leib and Mische  1877-82 KRONISCH (he of Skalat)    Birth, Meier.Ester Dina (Mendel David 1885) K 

108 ZWIRN  Abraham David and Serka  1910 D. David and Chaja Sara WONZ   Birth, Isak Mayer    W 

108 KRONISCH Malke    1881 Wife or dau. Moses Leib KRONISCH   Born 1831 Death,  Malke at age 50   K 

110 PERLMUTTER Jacob Leib and Mische  1882 D. Moses Josel and Sara Leya KRONSICH  Birth, Mendel    K 

111 KLAR  Tobias Aron and Riwke  1878 D. Meyer and Schifre ADLER (Klar:Brzezany)  Birth, Chana, dies at 2 weeks. (Maier b.1879) K 

112 SCHIMMEL Jacob and Sara   1879 D. Hersch and Chana KRONISCH   Birt,h Hersch    K 

112 PASTERNAK Joel and Jutta   1913 D. Abraham and Chana WONSCH   Birth, Betty Rebeka    W 

115 BETTINGER Freida    1877 born in 1827     Died at 50    K 

120 WUNSCH Jozef and Rozia   1921 D. Jacob and Malke    Birth, Jacob  

120 KAHANE Samuel and Keile   1884-6 D. Hersz Leib and Chawe KRONISCH   Birth, Mendel & Ester Kreindel (Mendel d. 1885) K 

120 KRONISCH Chawe    1892 Born 1820     Death,  Chawe at age 72   K 

122 WUNSCH Gabryel and Mina   1927 D. Jacob HOROWITZ and EIDLA FEURRING  Birth Eidla    W 

123 SYGALL(Sigal) Aleksander Sender and Serel  1883 D. Aron Mendel and Feige Tennenbaum RI(C)KOWER Birth, Hencie    K 

125 AUERBACH Aron and Freide   1877 D. GARTEN? Son dies at 6    Death, Samuel (Others: Elke 1880;  

       Godel dies at 1 in 1885)  

126 EDEL  Marcus (Mordechai) Leib and Riwcie 1886 D. David and Taube SCHUHAN  (Schohan)  Stillbirth (see notes)   K 

127 KRONISCH   Berl and Pessie   1858  D. COHEN     Birth, Gedalie (Gustav)   K 

129 FEUERING Mendel    1872 S. Leibush and Maltsche     Death     W 

132 LICHTER Nusyn and Malke   1888 D. Hersch and Serke BITTER   Birth, Elie Yosel    H 

133 WONSCH Golde    1901 Born in 1846     Death     W 

132 WOLFZAHN Moses and Menie   1883 D. Berle and Braine LABINER  See #134  Birth, Malka    K  

134 WONSCH Elias and Rosa   1895 D. Hersh & Rifke HABER (he, Hersch and Estra-Jutta) Birth, Joel Wolf    W 

134 OCHS  Fischel and Rebeka   1877 D. Berl and Brandsche LABINER See #132  Birth Lea  

135 WONSCH Israel and Golde   1893 D. Salmon and Brane BRUCKOW (S.  Hersch and E-J) Birth, Lea    W 



136 BANK  Seinvel and Dine   1882 D. Moses Leib and Lea KRONISCH   Birth, Lifsche    K 

137 WONSCH Chaim    1895 Born 1890     Death     W 

137 WONSZ  Lea    1895 Born 1893     Death     W 

137 PUNDYK Chaim and Lifsche   1879 D. Mordchaj Chune and Chaje Gitel FEURRING  Birth, Chaje Gittel (Jezierzanka)  W 

        S. David and Sara (Chaim b, 1841; Lifshe b. 1849  (birth in Tarnopol, Moses 1901) 

        Chaim and Lifsche were married in 1911 

138 KRONISCH Yankel Moses and Ruchla  1889 D. Aron and Jutta KATZ    Birth, Sura    K 

139 FEURRING Leibush and Amalia (Maltsche) 1889 D. Salmon and Jitta KATZ. Son of Abraham and Ettel Birth, Isak    W 

139 FEUERING Leibush    1903 Born 1849 (son of Abraham and Ettel)   Died  (His son Mendel died at 8 in 1880) W 

141 ECKHAUS Samuel and Rifke   1900 D. Selig and Zlate FEUERRING  (in dispute)  Birth, Lipe    W 

        or Shaya and Zlate or Zelig and Rifke 

144 MANTEL Schmiel (Samuel) and Chana  1888 D. Hersch and Zirtel Teme GOLDBERG JAMPOLER Birth, Jite     K 

145 SPINDEL Josef Baer and Chaje Dresie  1886 D.Liepe and Feige RENDELSTEIN   Birth, Malke Sara    H 

151 KATZ  Isaak Hersch and Sara  1883 D. Moses and Basie SCHORZE   Birth, Esther Basche (David b. Tarnopol 1903) K 

160 POLLAK  Josef Samuel and Menie  1877 Born in 1868     Death, Josel at Age 9   K 

160 FEUERING Basia    1883 Wife of Markus; born in 1846   Died     W 

163 PLISNER Naftalie and Czarna  1907 D. David WUNSCH and Alte Chaja KIWIS  Birth, Leon    W 

168 POLAK  Esther Rosie (GM of AK)  1902 D. Mordechaj Scmiel and Gittel GRUBER  Birth, Simche    K 

175 KRONISCH David and Chaje Feige  1874-77 D. Ephriam and Zlata GOLDSTEIN   Birth, Keile, Pesche  (#75?)   K 

181 KRONISCH Wolf and Sara   1855       Birth, Witte    K 

187 LEITNER Abraham and Marjem Jitta  1906-8 D. Marcus and Basie FEURRING    S. Wolf and Blima Births, Isak/Basia    W 

198 WONSCH Abraham and Chane Feige  B. 1864 D. Elias(o) & Finkla KATZ (he, son of Hersch and E-J) School records    W 

202 LEITNER Abraham and Maryam Itta  1904 D. Marcus and Basie FEURRING    S. Wolf and Blima Birth, Markus Wit: Leibush Feuerring W 

208 WONSCH Hersch and Estra-Jutta  1907 Born 1823  FEUERRING    Death, Hersch    W 

208 WONSCH Estra Jutta   1909 Born 1827  FEUERRING    Death, Estra Jutte,widow   W 

212 WONSCH David and Alta Chaya  1893 D. Schlome and Chasia KIWIS (he, son of Hersch and E-J) Birth, Mojzes    W 

220 MENSCH Feivush and Maryam Jutta  1905 D. Leib and Hinda Zirl FEURRING   Birth, David    W 

        S. Shaya and Libby MENSCH (Kozlow) 

        Feivish and Marym married in 1916 

225 WUNSCH Abraham and Chane Feige  1888 D. Elias and Finkla KATZ  (son of Hersch and E-J) Death, Schabses    W 

225 LINDER  Nusin and Hene Ester  1883 D. Samuel and Rifka Segal STEINKLEIN (Chrabuzna) Birth, David  (Jacob Nessanel born 1878) K 

366 KRONISCH Isser and Chasie Taube  1888 D. Manes and Blima BRAND   Birth Sara Feiga    K 

367 LEITNER Abraham and Maryam Ita  1910 D. Marcus and Basie FEURRING Wit: Leibush Feurring Birth, Rachela    W 

376 KRONISCH Isaac and Hinde Ruchel  1888 D. Isaac and Nesche SPINDEL   Birth, Jenty    K 

420 KURZROCK Geshon and Rifke   1919 D. Aron and Czarne Feuering    Birth, Elio    H 

424 KRELL  Isak Meyer and Etje  1882; 1885; 1888 KRONISCH D. Abraham Alter and Feige Brene Birth, Jacob; Chajem Fischel   K 

                      (Sara Dobrys 1878; Moses Josef 1880) 

427 KRONISCH Itzhak Moshe and Chaya (Henie) 1887 D. Jankel Jacob and Rivke Sarah MASS  Birth, Jossel    K 

440 WONSCH Moses    1894       Death at 2    W 

442 WONSCH David and Alta Chaya  1891 Alte Chaja KIWIS  (S. Hersch and E-J)  Death, Pinkas    W 

444 WONSCH Pinkas    1891       Death     W 

448 KRONISCH Henia    1897 Born 1849     Death, Henia at age 48   K 

474 KRONISCH Chaskel    1892       Death, Chaskel at age 4 mo   K 

478 MARDER Abraham and Cirrel Ettel  1895 D. Zelig and Zlata  FEURRING See #141  Birth, Lea    W 

499 STOCK  Feige    1881 D. Shlome and Keile Rivke (Schabas) STOCK b.1832 Death at 49    H 

480 WONSCH Israel and Golde   1886 D. Salmon and Brane BRUCKOW (he, Hersch and E-J) Birth, Brane    W 

489 ROTHLEIM Salamon Hersch and Feige  1883 D. Benzion and Leje APTOWICER   Birth Josel Moses    K 

508 BRUST  Shlome and Lea   1878,80 D. Jossel and Rachel   MASUR (Jarczowce)  Birth, Ruchel    K 

529 PASTERNAK Joel and Nachamka (Natalia)  1911 D. Abraham and Chana WONSZ; S. Solomon and Chane Birth, Herman (they married in 1909)  W 

538 LEITNER Abraham and Jutta   1912 D. Marcus and Basie FEURRING Wit: Leibush Feuering Birth, Rachela; Birth, Keile   W 

635 PLISNER Naftale and Charna   1910-12 D. David and Chaya Sara WONZ; see #9, #442  Birth, Isak Mayer/Israel   W 

 



 

 

NOTES FROM OTHER SOURCES THAT RELATE TO FAMILIES INCLUDED ABOVE 

 

 

House # 3 Probably, Moses Maurer, Osias Maurer, and Abraham Maurer were brothers because they each named their children Mechel Yossel, probably after Mechel Mauer, 1822-1885, 

presumably their father. Osias (Shaya) married Sarah Adler; Moses died in 1886 at 26, married to Ruchel/Rachel. Hinde Maurer (1824-1879) died at 55, probably wife of Mechel. 

Abraham was married to Taube Lea Schwadron of Remirow. Schwadrons were in great number in Zloczow. I think the Mauer brothers went to New York in 20th century. 

 

House #5 Isak Kronisch was married to Esther Seidner of Tarnopol. Their child, Abraham, was born in1890. 

 Gedalie Glucker was married to Chane Itte Weintraub; Chaim Mendel Pasternak was married to Feige Brane Weintraub of Kozlow 

 Daughter Rochma (to Gershon and Rivke Bogner) dies at 24 in 1896 (born in 1872), recorded in Lvov records; Birth of Ben Zion in 1881 

 

House #6 Juda Marder was married to Ryfka Feuerstein and Aszer (Ascher) was born in 1890. 

 David Aron Feuerstein was married to Czarne Leitner (of Batkow). Their children were: Schimon (1881); Henoch (1886); Sure Perla (1889). 

 

House #9 It seems there is a large contingent of Kiwetz in records for Zbaraz. In Zborow, David and Alte (daughter of Shlome and Chascha), Alte Chaya, Sara, or sometimes all three names 

together had the following children: Rucha/Rosa: no date; 1877 Czarne; 1880 Shirke; 1883 Schlome; 1885 Moses Josef (died in 1887); 1888 Leon; 1891 Pinkas; 1893-94 Moyzesz 

There was a Berl Kiwetz who married (Chaya) in 1871, the son of Wulf. He might have been Alte Chaya Kiwetz’ father. 

 

 Other Kiwetz relationships and records: 

 Mattes was a name to a number of Zbaraz Kiwetz families. Mattus Kiwetz died in 1878 at almost 51 (born in 1827, he was the son of Mordsche and Ruchel).  

Moses Yona Kiwetz died in 1868, the son of Mattus Kiwetz. 

1880: Mattus born to Pesach Sigal and Breine Kiwetz—he died at 21 days      1881: Mattus born to Chaim Kiwetz and Feige Dewora 

1885: Mattus born to Hersch Kiwetz and Perl Fisch; 1886: Mattus Born to Chaim Weinstock and Frime Kiwetz;   

1891: Mattus (born in 1888) dies at 3, son of David Kiwetz and Beile Buchholz  

1896: Mattus born to Osias Kiwetz and Zirla Basche (Podkamien); 1900: Mattus born to Marcus Kiwetz and Rifke Meersand 

 

Mendel Kiwetz dies in 1867 at 54. In 1871, Moses Kiwetz names his son Mendel. In 1877, Beile Kiwetz and Shmuel Meersand name their son Mendel. In 1886, Mendel Meersand 

dies at 9 (born 1877?), son of Leibush and Sara Kiwetz. In 1895 Mendel was born to Arye Feuerstein and Rifke Neche Kiwetz (Storyki). Arye marries in 1902 at 38, son of David 

Feuerstein and Scheindla Olexincer. His son, born in 1903 was named Israel Moses; Freude was born in 1901. Feige Mechle Meersand (daughter of Shmuel and Beile) marries in 

1903 Juda Fleischfarb, son of Wolf and Frymie Schewa Rotkropf. Simon Meersand married at 25 in 1911. Schmuel Meersand married at 51 in 1901, son of Israel and Feige. Beila 

Kiwetz married at 51 in 1901, daughter of Moses and Sara. 

 

Hersch Wolf Kiwetz dies in 1872 at 60. In 1892, Hersch Wolf is born to Arye Feuerstein and Rifke Mechle Kiwetz (b. 1865). Rifke Neche was born to Abraham Feuerstein and 

Szeindal Kiwetz in 1898. Rifke Neche Kiwetz was married at 37 in 1902 (daughter of Hersch Wolf and Gittla Turn. 

 

Szmul Gedalie Kiwetz dies in 1876 at 42 (b. 1834). His son Isser died at 3 in 1873. Joseph died at 12 in 1871. Ruchel died at 15 in 1863. Chasie died in 1876 at 4. In 1886 Samuel 

Gedalie is born to Josef Polak (Medyn) and Zlate Mirl Kiwetz (daughter of Szmuel Gedalie?).  

Rachmil Kiwetz dies in 188 at 41 (married to Chaya Heller)—he was the son of Berl and Chaya Taube. Their children were Josef Szmuel (born in 1885 and dies in 1887); Aron 

Shaya dies in 1886 at 7 mos; Meyer Ber born in 1883. 

 

 

House #11 There are at least 4 separate Abraham Schwebels: 

 

1) Abraham and Sara Preis (Olejow), birth of Joseph Samuel 1877 (he is recorded as marrying in Tarnopol in 1903 at age 26—Lea Wohlman, daughter of 

 Josef and Ruchel); 1880 Chaya; 1884 Rachel (dies in 1885). 

2)     Abraham Schwebel and Sara Basche Gruber (Zloczow)—she was also registered as Greidinger (and sometime both together). He was from Trawatloki 

 1878 Feige; Genendel died in 1881 at 3 weeks; 1882 Sanie; 1885 Blime; 1887 Ester; 1890 Isak     

3)     Abraham Schwebel is listed as coming from Kaplince in the birth of Maier in 1879.  

His wife is listed as Ruchel Kronisch. Other children: Noa dies in 1885; Stillborn in 1884; Scheinde Ziphre 1887. 

  Mordko-Leib Schwebel dies at 6 in 1878—don’t know which couple above are his parents 



 

 

THE FOLLOWING THREE SCHWEBELS COULD BE BROTHER AND SISTER (Twins in common and the name Joseph Schmil) 

Mayer Schwebel was married to Golde Altstock (Mlynowce). Children: 1877 Chaya and Malke; 1879 Leib 1882 (dies in 1883); Hinde; 1883 Mordko and Benyamin (who dies 

next year); 1886 Josef Schmiel; 1888 Chaskel; Seinvel 1889 (There is evidence of at least one or maybe two sets of twins). 

  Dwore Schwebel married to Simche Zoller. Children: 1879: Zallel Mayer and Marcus; 1882 Josef Schmil; 1884 Jakob (dies in 1885). (Twins) 

Abraham Schwebel (above) married to Sara Preis also had a first son: 1877 Joseph Samuel (same as Josef Shmil). In 1903, Josef Samuel Schwebel (26) married Lea Wohlman (20) 

 (daughter of Josef and Ruchel (Tarnopil). 

 

Sime Schwebel (Kudobince), daughter of Czarne Beile and Isaac was married to Sische Heiman. Children: 1877 Chaim Mordechai (died at 12 days—named for his father’s  

father); 1880 Benyamin; 1881 Schullim; 1883 Jakob; 1886 Joel; 1887 Rebeka. 

 

Sanie Jacob Schwebel (Zucowce and Kudobince) married Chaje Silberberg Schwebel (Jezierna), birth of Sosie, who died at 2 in 1882; 1888 Estera; 1890 David 

Malke Schwebel was married to Samuel Kimmel. Chaim was born in Cortkow 1892. 

Basie Schwebel was married to Salmon Sonne. Feivish was born in 1884. 

Rifke Schwebel was married to Abe Zimmerman. Simche was born in 1889. 

Pesie Frimet Zweibel was married to Abraham Chaim Menker. Moses was born in 1877 

Taube Schwebel was married to Isser Roth. Sara was born in 1878 

Basche Schwebel (of Trawatloki and Zborow) was married to Azriel Markus (of Rekszyn). Isak was born in 1892; Mayer was born in 1894. 

 In Narajow records: 1886 Gittel is born and dies in 1887; 1888 Frieda. 

Malke Schwebel (Tarnopil) married Leib Popper—Freude Ruchel born in 1903 

 

ALTSTOCKS 

Leib Altstock died in 1881 at 78. Jakob Altstock dies at 75 in 1880. 

Shaya Altstock was married to Beile Pasternak. Children: 1878 Mordche; 1884 Seinvel; 1881 Hersch; 1886 Leib 

Rubin Altstock was married to Chancie Witkower of Mlynowce. Children: 1877 Chaim Hersch; 1883 Moses Leib dies; 1885 Seinvel 

Marym Altstock was married Salomon Dimant and Pesach was born in 1879. 

Marym Altstock was married to Moses Buchwald. Children: 1884 Bina; 1886 Israel Hesch; 1888 Taube 

Marcus Altstock (31) was married to Rifke Marym Selcer (Selzer) (26.8). In 1889. Jakob was born in 1886. He was the son of Abraham and Sara Dobryz.  

She was daughter of Hersch and Chaje Serel 

Malke Altstock of Mlynowce was married to Josel Mauerstein. Chaja Ziwje was born in 1877. 

Shaya Altstock was married to Machla Grunseid. Children: 1877 Moses; 1878 Jacob; 1879 Schabsie was born and died in 1883; 1882 Libe;  

 1881 Schmiel Nuchim died at 1; 1884 Frieda 

 

House #12  FEUERING RECORDS 

  Ester Feuering was the daughter of Leibush and Yutte (Jitte) Ruchla. She was married to Avner Kronisch. 

 Children: 1878 Leibush; 1880 Binem Salmon; 1884 Moses; 1886 Jides; 1888 Peritz; 1890 Abraham Isaac. 

  In Lvov archives, David Fiering from Zarudie dies July 3, 1828 (born in 1748). Mendel dies Jan 15, 1844 (b, 1831), son of Moses Juda 

 

  Ciril Ettel Feuering was the daughter of Selig and Zlate Feuering. Zlate (born 1825) died Jan 28, 1897. They lived next door to her cousin Sische Heiman (#91) 

She was married civilly to Abraham Marder (in 1904), who was the brother of Perel Leah Marder-Bettinger Heiman, Sische and Mayer’s mother.   

1879 Nussin, who dies at 5 mos; 1880 Mattel; 1883 Mordko (Mordechai) 1886 Genendel; 1895 (Dec. 25) Leah; Sara (no records found) married Moses Jaeger.  

She was likely born prior to 1876. From the age of Sara’s children, born around the turn of the century, she was probably one of the older children, born in the 1870s. 

Rifke Feuering, also daughter of Zelig and Zlate was married in 1883 to Sundel Schrage, son of Mordko and Reisie (Bialykamien). Chaje Misie was born in 1884. 

   

  Ettel Rische Feuering (d. of Itzig Mechel and Feige) was married to Moses Schapira of Pomorzany. Perl born in 1879; Salmon 1882; Berisch 1885. 

David Feuering was married to Chane Marym Lipsker of Pomorzany, daughter of Mendel Leib and Genendela. Perl  born in 1879; Mendel Leib 1882 

 and died in 1883. David died at 2 in 1878; Genedel died in 1879 at 2 or 12. See above, Rifke Feuering has son Genendel (possible sibling to Rifke and CE?) 

  Moses Hersch Feuering died in Zarudzie in 1878. He was born in 1857 and was the son of David and Chane Feuering. 

David and Chana Lipsker Feuering have Moses Hersch, who dies in Zarudie in March 1878 (b.1857). Genendel born in 1877 dies in 1879. Mendel Leib, born in 1882, dies 1883. 

  David Feuering was married to Devora Schapira (d. of Itzig Mechel and Feige). Moses Berish was born in 1879 and died in 1881. Their daughter Ettel married Moses Schapira 

Jitte Feuering was the daughter of Nuchim Schapira and Fraedel of Gliniany. Kidor dies in 1881; Moses born in 1879. 



  Chaim Moses Feuering was married to Jutte Chava Nass, daughter of Pesach and Neche Leah. Hersch Leib was born in 1879 And died in 1887; and Mendel born in 1883  

  Chaim Moses Feuering died in Nov 1884—he was born in 1840. 

  Ettel Feuering (Kazinowka) daughter of David and Dwore from Kazmierzowka married Moses Shapira (Pomerzany). Perl b. 1879; Salamon b. 1882; Berish b. 1885 in Zborow. 

   

Abraham Feuering dies at 50 in Ostaszowce in 1877 (b. 1827). He was the father of 21 children with 2 wives—both sisters (Ettel, then Rifke) He and Ettel Herzog met  

and married in Zborow, but then moved to Bronislawowka. His children lived in Ostaszowce, just north of Jezierna. 

   

   

  CHILDREN:  Taube (1844; married Berl Goldberg); Leibush (1845; m. Mollie Katz); Gittel (1847; m. Chaim Wolf Jaeger); Shepsel (1849); Chaje (1852 m. Morris (Moses) 

Kupferschmidt); Beril (1854 m, Eidel Czacskes); Yente (1855 m. Meier Diamond); WITH RIVKE: Jitte (1856 m. Selig Margolies); Beile (1858 m. Abraham Zamojre); 

Feige (1860 m. Mendel (Amerlang) Katz); Peisach (1861—died); Israel (1862 m. Debora Francos); Sara (1864 m. Morris Stein); Frantsche (1864 m. Feivel Furcht); Ethel (1865  

m. Samuel Meiseles); Schmil (1867 m. Rifke Kaminsky); Schloime (1869 m Ester Wurm); Chantsche (1871 died); Isaac (1872 died); Blime (1873 died). 

 

   Chaje Feuering, daughter of Abraham and Etla (Bronislaw), was married to Moses Kupferschmid(t)(from Meteniow. Isser was born in 1886; Feige Ruchel 1883;  

Brane 1889 (Gologory). 

Leibush (Leib Isaac) Feuering, son of Abraham and Ettel, was married in October 1881 to Maltsche (Malke, Amalia) Katz. She was daughter of Salmon Feuering 

 and Jitte Katz. 1880 Abraham; 1890 Isak; Mendel dies in 1880 at 8 (b. 1872).  

   Gittel Feuering, daughter of Abraham and Etla, was married to Chaim Jaeger. ?? 1878 Abraham (Gliany)??; 1882 Seinvel; 1884 Naftali Isser; 1887 Manes; 1889 Liba 

 Beile and Abraham Zamorje In Zalosce, Manos in 1883; in Ostashovotsky (#26) had Fenie in 1885; in Tarnopel, Marcus 1887; Sara 1889.  

Feige and Mendel (Amerlang) Katz: Abraham 1882 (House #44 in Ostashovtsy); Jakob Moses 1884 (House #110); Meilech 1886; David 1889 (House #636 Ozerna). 

Frantsche (Kreincie) Feuering and Feivel Furcht. Abraham Isak b. 1890. Simche b. July 1892; (House #44 in Ostahovsty); Samuel b 1895 and dies at 2 (House #26). 

Ethel married Samuel Meiseles: In Ostashovotsky and Nestorovotsky, and Ozerna: Abraham 1893; Binem 1895: Jente 1897; Markus 1899; Marym 1904; 

 Meyer 1909; Salomon 1910 and died. 

Jitte Feuering and Selig Margulies had Abraham in July 1886 (House #37 in Ostashovtsy). 

Jente Feiering and Meier Diemand had Mirel (House #46) 

 

Rifke Feuering was married to Samuel Eckhaus. He was the son of Lipe and Zlate. There was a stillborn in 1889. She is variously the daughter of Zelig and Rifke or  

Zelig and Zlate or Shaya and Zlate.  

   

  Rifke Feuering married Gershon Kurzrock and had Elio in Nov 1919 (House #420 in Ozerna). She was daughter of David Aron Feuering and Czarne from Zborow. 

   

APPARENT CHILDREN OF MORDKO CHUNE FEUERING and CHAJE GITTEL   

  Mechel Feuering was married to Perel/Pessel in Gliniany. Children: 1861 Sheindel; 1863 Aron; 1869 Hersh; 1871-77 Leib; 1875 Chaje Gittel; 1866 Moses 

In 1892, Moses and Czarna Ref have Abraham   

Chaskel Feuering (Chorosciec) married Marym Kalafie (Zborow). In Kozlow, records for 1885 Josef Kalafie; 1889 Ruchel and Lipsze Feuering; 1891 Ester Kalafie;  

1895 Marcus Chune Kalafie;  Chaya Gittel born in 1880, dies in 1888. 

Lifsche Feuering married Chaim Pundyk in 1911 (he was born in 1841, son of David and Lara). She was daughter of Mordechai (Mordko) Chune and Chaje Gittel.  

1879 Chaya Gittel; 1881 Shirke; 1886 Feige; (Jezierzanka); In 1901 their son Moses married Chaje Feige Vorspann (in Tarnopil). Zloczow: She was daughter of Tobias 

and Ettel Morks Vorspann. The couple (Moses and Chaya) then moved to Berlin, Germany, and then to Amsterdam in 1938. They both went into hiding, but were found 

out and died in Auschwitz. 
Feige Feuering was married to Judel Labiner (Jezieryanka). 1867 Meilech (registerd in 1890); 1873 Gitla (registered 1890 as well as Moses); 1879 Stiel. She is daughter of  

Mordko Chune and Gittel (Jezierzanka). Feige died in 1881 at 35. 
Records exist for a lot of Pundyks in Zloczow. Other children for Tobias and Ettel Vorspan: Leah 1879—dies 1883; Hinde 1883—dies in 1886; Jente Dresie b and  died in 1885; 

Juda Leib 1886; Ruchel 1888 and dies in 1889; Malke 1890; Jacob Ber 1892; Sheindel 1894 and dies in 1895; Solomon 1896.  

Shirke Pundyk (daughter of Lifsche Feuerring and Chaim Pundyk) married Reuven Katz of Jezierna. 

Joseph Pundyk (son of LF and Chaim Pundyk) was a dairy farmer in Zloczow. Lifsche and Chaim lived with him and his family until WW1, when both died 

 and were buried in Zloczow cemetery (according to Stephanie Isaacs). 

  

Shaya Feuering (from Jezierna) marries in 1890 at 40 (b.1850). He is the son of Marcus Chune and Chaya Gittel Feuering 

 

 



Shaya Feuering married to Lybe Furst, daughter of Shullim and Selke (Zloczow). Birth of Taube in 1884. In Zloczow. Son Leibush born in 1868 married at 26 (b.1869) in 1894. 

 He married Esther Finkelstein, daughter of Wolf and Sara. 

Meier Hersch born in 1888. He could be grandson of Taube Feuering who died in 1884 at 80—he has child named Taube then. 

  

  Hencie Feuering dies ate 41 in 1883, wife of Chaskel (first wife of Chaskel above? Or another Chaskel?) 

Mordechai (Marcus) Feuering was married to Basche Grosskopf, daughter of Nachman and Henie from Sassow. In 1879 Henie was born and in 1882 Reisel was born. In 1911, 

 Chana Basie is born to Moses Krell and Hencia Feuering, daughter of Marcus and Basia Feuering (House #98). Same couple have Feige Brana in 1914. 

Hencia Feuering marries Moses Krell both living at #34 in Augugst 1914. 

Basia Feuering  (wife of Marcus) dies at 37 in 1883; Markus dies in 1884 at 42. Marym Jutte Feuering, d of Marcus and Basche, married Abraham Leitner. Mrm Jutte died in 

 1920 (born in 1878). 

 

Taube dies in 1884 at 80, wife of Wolf Feuering (b. 1804). 

Gittel Feuering dies at 63 in October 1882 (b. 1819), wife of Mordko Chune Feuering. 

 

Hence, wife of Chaskel Feuring, born in 1842, died in 1883. 

Chaya Gittel b. 1880, dies in 1888. She was daughter of Chaskel and Maryam 

Ruchla, daughter of Chaskel and Maryam, born in 1878, dies in 1890. 

Rebekka Feurring born in 1871 dies in 1889. 

Leibush Feuering (son of Abraham and Ettel) died in 1903 (born 1849). He lived at #139. 

Fraedel Feuering died in 1904. She was born in 1832. She lived at #50. 

Marym Feuering died in Chocsciez in 1928 (born in 1856).  

Marym Jitte Feuering marries Feibush Mensch in July 1916. 

David Feiering, from village of Zarudie, dies in 1828 and was born in 1748. 

 

Stephanie Isaacs reports (her husband Harvey’s genealogy: 

There was  a second marriage for widow Chaye Gittel Pundyk (b. 1879) to a "Mr. Jager” (or Yaeger).  He went to NY first, then brought over Gittel, her children and his 

children from first marriage.  Can't make out Mr. Jager's first name in boat papers.  Maybe "Sch" for Schimon or Schumel? Chaye and Mr. Jaeger had a daughter who 

died at age 2 in Europe.  I do not know if that was in Poland or on route to America. 

 

Ellis Island papers: August 1, 1921: Boat: Zeeland from Antwerp Jager, Chaja, female, 42y; Jager, Klara, female, 17y; Jager, Mania, female, 14y Mensch, Bana, female, 

19y; Mensch, Abraham, male, 17y. Mensch in Solomon Berger book, p. 64 who drowned: related to our family. Chaim Pundyk and Lifsha Feurring's daughter Chaje 

Gittel was married to this Mensch who died - Isaac Dovid Mensch.  This Chaje is the same Chaja Jager above. We were very close with Gittel's daughter, Bertha (Brana) 

Mensch Schacter Fox until her death in Miami, Florida.  Bertha was my mother in-law's first cousin. 

House #15 Jaegers, according to Yad Vashem, lived in Slowita, Bonislawonka, Meteniow. 

Chaim Wolf Jager (Bronislawoka) married Gittel Feuerring (Ostaszowce). Registered birth of Lyba in 1889 and also Naftale Isser. Zeinvel Jaeger was born in 1882 and  

Manes was born in 1887. Could Chaim Wolf be a relative of Moses Jaeger (who also had a Seinvel around 1900), who married Sara Marder. 

 

Could Leib Isaac Feuering married to Malke Katz, daughter of Salmon and Jitte,  also be a sibling? 

 

House #20 Hinde Bettinger married Mayer Samuel Pfefferstein. Abraham was born in 1890.  

Gershon Bettinger died at 69 in 1877; child named for him in 1879 by Chane Feige Bettinger and Jude Wasserman;  

Mordka Mendel Bettinger dies in 1880 at 62. Nachman Prager and Henie Lea Bettinger name their son such in 1882.  

Nussyn Bettinger dies in 1877 at 50. 

Sara Beile was born in 1882 to Leisor Bettinger and Lea Gittel Katz; same name child born to Chaim Perlmutter and Rifka Bettinger. Rifke and Leisor may be siblings. 

Children of Chaim Perlmutter and Rifka Bettinger: 1886-1892 (1887) Motie r Markus (Zloczow); 1885 Sara Beile; 1888 Jacob Meier (Brzezany); 1890 Sime (Zborow) 

1890; Keile 1891; Moses 1892; 1891 Keile; also Menasche Perlmutter had a Sime in 1889 

 

Pinchas Bettinger and Ziphre Henne Pasternak 

 1877 Rachel; 1880 Sosche; Dobrys 1881; Jossel David 1883 



Leisor Bettinger and Leah Gittel Katz 

 1881 Effroim Fischel; 1882 Sara Beile; 1884 Chaim Elio 

Srul (Israel) Leib Bettinger and Henie Sobel 

 1874-77 Chaja Dwoshia; 1878-79 Chana; 1880-82 Ruchel; 1883 Abraham Chaim; 1886 Sara Mindel 

Abraham Isaac Bettinger and Feige Leimseider 

 1879 Chantsha (Mlynowce); 1882 Mariam Mindel; 1884 Ruchel 

Jacob Mayer Betinger and Reze Leder 

 1877 Moses; Cipe 1875-77 

 

Israel Mechel Bettinger dies at 26 in Brzezany. Born in 1862, in 1888 he married Reisel Reis. Their child Rivke was born in 1888 and died at 7 days. 

In Tarnopol, Fraedel Bettinger married Mayer Schenkel. Jacob was born in 1872; Mordsche 1879. 

 

OTHER BETTINGER RECORDS 

Simson (Sische, Sussie, Sussman) Bettinger and Ettel Leinwand (mostly Brzezany records) 

 1867 Fabian; 1877 Frad; 1880 Mayer; 1882 infant died; 1884 Binem; 1885-87 Srul Chaim; 1891 Wolf and Aron Leib 

 They married in 1887. She was listed as 42 (b. 1845) and he (Samuel Sussman) as 54 (b. 1833). He son of Falek and Raze. 

 Falek Bettinger (Shaia Fallek) died in 1855 at 52. 

Juda and Taube Sussman Bettinger 

 1880 Gershon Ber; 1882 Shmiel Hersh; 1884 Marcus Jacob 

Records without parents in the same vicinity as above records (presumably children of either Juda or Sussman) 

 Judel dies in 1871 at 1 year; Sara died at 7 in 1871; Shia Fallek died at 6 in 1871; Tobias died at 2 mos in 1867; Fabian died in 1867 

  

 

Chaya Bina Peczenick of Pomorzany was married to Berl Shaya Schrott. Abraham Sender was born in 1888. 

Isak Moses Peczenick was married to Jenty Kronisch. Abraham Simche was born in 1889, Nechamiez was born in 1890.  

Chana Peczenick (Pomorznay) was married to Pesach Parnes. Chenoch was born in 1889; 1877 Idel died at 2 ½; 1884 Mechel; 1887 Srul; 

Nuchem Peczenick was married to Marym Itte Parnes of Kniazy. Sheindel was born in 1887. Basia Parnes was married to David Dienstenfeld. Moses was born in 1889. 

Pesie Peczenick of Pomorzany was married to Alter Kronisch. Abraham Josef was born in 1877, 

Selig Peczenick married Golde Parnes. Feige was born in 1879 and Wold in 1888. 

Sara Parnes was married to Isak Peczenik. In 1885 Moses was born; 1888 Zlate. Is the next reference the same woman or cousins???? 

Sara Parnes (Zalicze) was married to Isaac Pfefferstein (Monilowka). Moses Aron was born in 1885 

Samuel Peczenick was married to Blume Parnes. 1877 Maier; 1879 Hillel did at 3 ½; in 1881, Chaya died at 2. 

Chaya Peczenick married Eber Kahane. They had stillborn in 1879 

Gela Peczenick married Marcus Kahane. Marym Chana was born in 1890. 

Leizor Parnes was married to Ryfke Feuering. Record in Zalosce of the death of Pinchas at 1 year (Troscianiec) 

 

 

House #22 and 23 Moses Leib Feller was married to Jitte Pfefferstein. Children: 1877 Udel; 1879 Abraham Chaim (Bialy Kamien Monilowka. 1883 Friede Glucke; 1888? Chaja Leah 

   

House #32 There was a Yossel Kronisch married to Rifke Glucker. Children: Moses Schmil born 1885; Leib 1888; Scheindla 1890. 

 

House #48 There were other children born. Sucher 1879; Jacob Moses 1881; Aaron b. 1877 and died in 1878; Josef 1886; Zlate 1888. Zlate Eckhaus died in 1884 at 65 (wife of Lipe). 

 

House #55 Is the Rifke Heuman married to Abraham Fischel Katz of Mylnowce and Poczapy the sister of Sische and Maier Heuman (Heiman)? see also #91 

 Many children were born to the couple between 1878 and 1898 in various cities: Zborow: Jacob Schie born in 1877 and died 1878; Reisel 1879; David Solomon 1880; Tartakow: 

Chune 1882; Samuel 1884; Jacob 1885; Gittel 1887; Bialy Kamien: Leizor Wolf 1895; Gologory: Fraedel 1898.  

 

House #56 Birth of Osias Wachman or Osias Jacker recorded with parents from Snowicz and Kabarowce. 

 Marriage recorded in March 1910 of Abraham Jacob Wonsz (Zolochev), son of Isaac Wonsz and Czarne Rivke Blank, to Sarah Wachman, daughter of Salmon and Rivke.  

 In March 1910, Abraham Wonsch (son of Hersch and Ettie, b. 1859) married Chane Feige Katz, born in 1862. 

 In March 1910, Abraham Wunsch (son of Hersch and Jutla (Jitte), born in 1854, married Czarne Feige Katz, born in 1862. Looks like the last 2 are the same couple. 

 In May 1922, David Wonsch, son of Hersch and Jitte (born in 1858) married Chaya Sara Kiwes (d. of Salomon and Chasia) 



 

 Wunsch presumptions: Abraham and Chane Wonsch were listed as parents in the marriages of Natalia 1909 to Joel Pastenak (son of Salomon and Chane); Rochma 1911 to David 

Mandel (sone of Juda and Feige) and Ryfke in 1922 (born 1899) to Natan Wolf Zuckerkandel (son of David and Sara). 

 

 Gabryl Wonsch, son of Abraham and Sara was born in 1894. In 1922, he married Mina Horowtz, daughter of Jakob and Eidla 

 Chaim Joel Wonsch, son of Abraham and Chane Fige (born 1890) married Reizel, daughter of Malka Amper in May 1920. 

 

  

 DESCENDANTS of TZVI HIRSCH (1825-1907) and ESTRA-JUTTE WUNSCH (1827-1909), great grandparents of Gerald Wunsch 

 CHILDREN:  

 

Issac and Reisel Silberberg (Their granddaughter Chaje Ester (of son Schie) married Jakob Kleinstein and had Isak (1924) and Sara (1926) 

David Wunsch (b. 1858) married Alta-Chaya-Sara Kiwis (Ceremony not until 1922—see above) 

Ruchla/Rosa married Jacob Fuchs; Czarne 1877 married Naftalie Plisner; Shirke 1890 married Abraham David Zwirn; 

  Schloma 1883; Moses Josef 1885-1887; Leon 1888; Pinkas 1891; Moses? 1893-94. 

   Czarne and Naftalie Plisner had Beril 1904; Baruch 1905; Leon 1907; Isak Mayer 1910; Israel 1912 

 

Abraham Wonsch (1859) married Chane Feige Katz.  

Juda Hillel 1883-88; Shapse 1885-88; Natalia 1890 married Joel Pasternak; Chaim Josel 1891; Rochma 1892 married David Mandel;  

Gabryl 1894 married Mina Horowitz; Ryfka 1896 married Natan Wolf Zuckerkandel. 

  Elias Wonsch (1866-1952) married Rojza Haber (died in 1922) 

   Joel Wolf 1895; Chava 1897; Klara 1899; Szymon 1901; Hirsch (Harry) 1910 (father of Gerald Wunsch); David 1913. Harry and David born in US.     

 

House #59 The reportage of the records are sometimes conflicting, leading to difficulties in identifying family.  It was thought that Rifke Feuering married to Samuel Eckhaus and Ciril Ettel 

Feuering married to Abraham Marder were sisters. However, it is more probable that Rifke Feuering married in 1881 to Sundel Shrage, son of Morko and Reisie from Bialy 

Kamien, is that sister. 

 

House #70 PRAGERS who have died: Peschie Reische, 47 (1880); Moses, 83 (1880); Shaja, 64 (1881); Sura, 38 (1884); Marym, 83 (1884); Sara, 68 (1884); Josel, 70 (1885); Isak, 54 (1886). 

 

House #91 Sische Heiman and Sime Chane Schwebel. See house #11 for notes on Schwebels. 

 

House #98 There is a birth certificate for October 14, 1941 for Isak Klahr. He is the son of Abraham Klahr and Dora. She is the daughter of Moses Krell and Hena Feuering. Is she the Devora 

Riva that was born circa 1909?  Malke Klar, sister of David, married Leibush Heiman (Arye Marder). In 1911 and 1914, births of Chana Basie and Feige Brana, duaghters of 

Moses Krell and Henia Feuering, daughter of Marcus and Basia (Grosskopf) Feuering. See below House #105. 

 

House #105 Maryam Itta Leitner died in 1920. She was born in 1878 (married to Abraham Leitner). Other children of Basche Grosskopf Feuering and Marcus (Mordechai) in Polish records: 

1879 Henie. 

 

House #106 Testimony at Yad Vashem concerning the son of Jacob Leib and Mische Perlmutter said that their son Nechamia born in 1872 died at 70 in 1942. He was married to Tzipora 

Hirschhorn. The testimony was by Ami Perlmutter Ravid, a grandchild, living in Ramat Gan. 

 

House #111 Other children for Klars:  Maier (1879); Baruch Salomon (1882 died at one month); Abraham (1884); Frime Jitte (1886) 

 
House #123 Josef Rikower died in 1884 at 72. Frime died at 30 in 1885, she was wife of Abraham Rikower of Mlynowce. She was a Pasternak. Nachman was born in 1877 and died in 1878. 

Feige Leah was born in 1880; Rifke was born in 1883. 

 

 Alexander Sender Sygall and Serl Rikower had other children: Hencie 1883; Reisel Bine 1884; Chaim 1886; Josef 1889. is Serl the daughter of Josef who died in 1884. 

 Potential siblings: Chane Rikower; Serl Rikower Sygall; Aron Mendel Rikower; Abraham Rikower. 

 

 Josef was born in 1885 to Mayer Marcus and Chane Rikower 

 



 Three children were born to Ruchel Rikower (Zloczow), daughter of Pesche Frime Pasternak and Abraham Rikower and wife of Jacob Litwak 

  Pesche Frime (1896); Genendel (1898); Chaje Reine (1900). 

 

 Jossel Segal was married to Jocheved Wieseltheir. Their children were: Chane (1883; died 1884); Nuchim Zelman (1885); Mattel (1886). 

 

House #125 Also born to Auerbachs were: Elke 1880; Godel 1884; See Yad Vashem for Auerbach. 

 

House #126 Other children for Edels: Josef Lipa 1877; Baruch Herz, 1878 (d); Czarna 1881, dies 1882; Sara 1884 

 
House #134 Other children for Ochs: Ruchel Ester 1879; Mendel 1880 (d); Lipe 1885 b and died 

 

House #137 Other children for Chaim and Lifsche Pundyk: Shirke 1881 and Feige died in 1886. 

 Feige Feuering married Juda Labiner, She died at 35. She was the daughter of Mordche Chune of Jezierzanka. She was the sister of Lifsche, who married Chaim Pundyk, whose 

children were Shirke 1881; Feige 1886. Also, Moses 1901. She Note # 14 above. 

 

House #144 Other children: Aron 1879 (and died); Scheine 1881 (and died); Josef 1883; Moses 1886; Nissen 1890  

 Abraham Jampoler died in 1879, father of Chana Jampoler. 

 

House #145 Isak Hackin and Ruchla Rendelstein had Sara Feige in 1887—house number NOT recorded yet, but maybe related to these Rendelsteins. 

 Other births for Josef Baer Spindel and Chaje Dresie Rendelstein: Mikulince: Chaim 1894; Sara Leah 1896; Beila Rivke 1900; David 1903; Lipe 1889. Malke Sara born in Zborow 

in 1886. 

 In other Zborow records, Feige Rivke Rendelstein died at 47 in 1881 and Lipe Rendelstein died at 48 in 1881. 

 

House #208 See note #56 above for Wonsch family lineage. 

 

House #225 Schulim Wolf Steinlein married Malke Linder (Kabarowce). Children: Chaim (1877); Jankel (1880, died 1883); Berl (1883); Frime Jitte (1888). 

 Abraham Leitner and Dischle Steinklein were married and had daughter Dwosche Chana (1878). 

 Isak Leib Steinklein married Mancie Pundyk and they had a stillborn (1885). 

 

 Hene Ester Linder was the daughter of Samuel and Rifke Segal Steinklein of Chrabuzna. Also in Chrabuzna, Chaje Segal died in 1885 at 60; she was the wife of Mechel. 

 In Zloczow, Aron Mechel Wonsch married Rosie Kleinstein and Zlate was born in 1879. 

 

 Hersh Haber and Rivke (sometimes Henie Rivke) Linder of Kabarowce were listed in records—could be related to the Linders above. Hene 1877; Malka 1878; Yankel David 

1880; Moses Lipe 1882; Bincze 1883; Isaac 1885; Sara Brane 1887; 1888 stillborn 

 

Wolf Haber (Jaroslwice) married Raize Altman/Zuckerkandel (Zukowce). Basche born in 1878; Feige Marym 1880; Frieda 1882; Reisie 1885; Chaje Shiffre 1888. 

 

Samuel Leib Thaler (Zloczow) married Chaje Haber. Basie 1885; Berish 1889; Gittel 1892; Baruch 1896; Eliezar 1899. 

 

Moses Linder marries Chaje Wonsch, daughter of Koppel and Sura (Pomorzany). Sara is born in 1885. 

Abraham Linder (Kabarowce) married Henie Adler. Chaje was born in 1877. Ettel Ruchel Linder married Sisie Wolf Wilder. Benjamin Berish was born in 1884. 

 

House #478 This Leah Marder is the wife of David Herman, the brother of Aron Leib Herman (one of the few survivors of Zborow—father of Michael Herman in Melbourne). 

  This would also link them to Heiman family (see # 55 and # 91). 

  

House #489 Perhaps Feige Aptowicer Rothleim is the sister of Jocheved Aptowicer Gutfleisch (married to Elias); they both have sons named Lippe, born in 1884 and 1885. 

 

House # 499 Chaje Leah Stock was married to Nuchim Goldberg. They named their son Joya (Jonah?) in 1878. In 1877, Joyna Stock died at 50 (born 1827). Pesche born 1879. 

 Schlome and Keile Rivke Schabas Stock had a lot of other children: Freude (1877, then died) Feige (died 1881 at 4 ½) Chane (1881)  Jacob Hersch (1883 and then died) 

  Stillborn in 1886; Serka Lea (1887) Chaim (1890). 

 Rifke Stock died at 72 in 1883 (born 1811). Israel Stock dies at 90 in 1880 (born in 1790).  Joyna dies in 1877 at 50 (born in 1827). 



 

 

 

OTHER NOTES 

 
NOTE 1 1881; Deliver doctor or mohel: Samuel Schacter (aka Samuel Hirsch Sclachter); midwife Lea Nadelstecher 

NOTE 2 1886: Delivery doctor or mohel: David Wolf Schwab and midwife Lea Schamus 

 

NOTE 3 1880; Death of Schome Pasternak, son of Chaim Israel and Ester Pasternak. 

 

NOTE 4  Moses Zimmerman married Chava, daughter of Meilech and Chaje Rapp. 

 

NOTE 5  Birth of Sender 1878 (he died in 1879) Shulim was born in 1880), sons of Abraham Stock and Chaje Sprinze Stock, from Tarnopol. 

 She was daughter of Samuel Meergrun and Scheindel. Sandek: Moses Grunseid 

 

NOTE 6  1878; Death of Taube Finkelstein, daughter of Naftali and Chaja Sara 

 

NOTE 7  1887; Aron and Sara Garfunkel had twins: Chaim Ber and Brane. She was daughter of Chaim Ber and Fradel Altschuler Spering (Jezierzany); Sandek: Nathan Mazur 

 

NOTE 8  1877; Death of Anna Iserles at 40 (wife of Israel?) 

 

NOTE 9  1877; Birth of N Kohn, child of Elias and Chana Ester Kohn 

 

NOTE 10 Birth 1888; Daniel Sindel Waldman, son of David and Feiga. Feiga was the daughter of Daniel Leib? Schneider and Krystium. 

 

NOTE 11 In 1880, Chana Katz died; daughter of Berl and Malke Katz 

1878; Birth of Jente Blume, daughter of Israel Bruck and Golde Bruck (Brzezany); Golde was daughter of Schlome and Brane Bruck. Godparents were Herz and Zipora Kronisch 

 

NOTE 12 PASTERNAK deaths: David, 32 (1877); Benjamin, 75 (1878); Jacob, 62 (1879); Sosche, 65 (1879); Jacob Beer, 64 (1881); Meilech, 50 (1881); Chaim Srul, 38 (1881); Szymon, 

58 (1882); Isak, 22 (!884); Mendel, 32 (1884).  

PASTERNAK births: Nachman (1877); Abraham Rickower and Pesche Frimet Pasternak; Nachman (1880); David Schlome Pasternak (Tustoglowy) and Esther Wieseltheir 

                     Soshe (1880); Pinchas Bettinger and Ziphre Henne Pasternak 

      Benjamin (1880); David Salomon and Chana Rosenzweig (Mikulince); Benjamin (1878); Wolf Pasternak and Chana Silberberg (Jezierna) 

      Mendel (1885); Rubin Kronisch and Lea Pasternak’ Memdel (1885) David Schloma Pasternak and Chane Rosenzweig 

 
NOTE 13 Bascia Zimmer died in Zborow in 1884 at 53 (from Rykow), her father or husband was Wolf. 

 

NOTE 14 Mischel Aptowiczer (Tustoglowoy) married Hinde Reisel Meschnick (Budylow) birth of Schloma in 1882. 

  Chaya Yampoler Apowicer was married to Yitzhok. Her son was David. 

 

NOTE 15 Zalmon Zeuger married to Rachel Haliczer (son Naftali was born in 1883) 

 

NOTE 16 JUST A VERY  FEW POLISH RECORDS for MARDER Families  

  Wolf Marder was married to Chawe Kis (Zloczow); (Chaje Taube Kis married to Selig Lubianker, Ire Mordsche born 1887 Ire Kis died in 1885 at 49) 

Children: 1877 Abraham Moses, dies in 1878 at 2; 1879 Feige Rifke; 1881 Khos, dies in 1884; Ciwje Kis dies in 1882; 1883 Yithok Isaac; 1886 Sender; 1888 Ben Zion (there was 

a Benzion Kis who died in 1887 at 56); 1891 Vigdor; 1893 Scloma dies; 1895 Salomon; 1895 Samuel Ber Marder r Kis born and dies; Stillborn 1897 

Isaac Marder dies at 26 in 1882. He was married to Blume Wiseltheir (Jezierna); 1877 Neche was born; Brane 1879; Hersch born in 1881 and dies in 1882 at 8 mos 

In Zloczow, Chune Leinwand married Rebeka Marder. Nuchim was born in 1898. 

In Zalocze, Hersh Marder was married to Neche Haliczer. They had Chaskel (1879); Isaac dies at 2 1/5 or at 15 in 1879 or 1883.



YAD VASHEM  
 

YV 1  Chaja Schwebel Szechter died; she was the daughter of Abraham and Sara Schwebel, born in 1885. 

 

YV 2 Miriam Katz Ekhaus was born in 1877; married to Ozer Ekhaus.Their daughter was Sara Ekhaus, born in 1908. 

 Chava Ekhaus, born in 1900, was the daughter of Yitzhok and Chana. 

 

YV 3 Baruch Leinwand was born in 1902 (sister of Pennina Rozenfeld, testifier). He was son of Yisroel and was married to Bluma Diamant (daughter of Chaia (Gisela) and Nachman). 

Their children were Yacov and Yitzhok 

 

YV 4 Jacob Leinwand was born in 1904, son of Israel. He was married to Sara Katz. They had a daughter Zlate Sara was daughter of Israel and Breina Katz, born in 1909. 

 

YV 5 Eliahu and Golde Shoner (she daughter of Ester Rachel); children: Moshe, 1926; Ester, 1927; Baruch, 1929; Munio, 1921-1944. 

 

YV 6 Mordechai (Marcus) Marder, son of Abraham and Tzirel (Ettel) born in 1883 married Rosa Halicer. Their child, Sara Charap gave testimony. Sara was mother to Cohava Ofir (03-

64-27859), according to 1999 testimony—in Tel Aviv.  Abraham Marder was the sister of Perle Leah Marder Heiman. So, Cohava Ofir and Ann Harris have the same great-great 

grand parents—Ann’s grandmother’s mother and Cohava’s grandfather’s father were brother and sister.  Harvey Herman is doubled related to them. His grandfather, Chaim 

Mordechai Heiman was the son of Perle Leah Marder Heiman. Also, his second wife (whom he married around 1902 after his wife died in childbirth with Harvey’s father) was 

Mattel Marder, the sister of Mordechai Marder. 

 
YV 7 Auerbach: Salka Auerbach was married to Poldi. She was the daughter of David and Lea Marder Herman (daughter of Abraham and Ziril Ettel Feuering)). Poldi Auerbach was the 

son of Zalmon and Miriam. He was 30 when he died in the Shoah. Zalmon Auerbach was the son of Meyer and Rakhel and was married to Miriam, who died at 63. 

 Children of David and Lea Marder Herman: Moses (died at 20), Yehuda (died at 23) and Salka Herman Auerbach (died at 27).  

 Leah Marder Herman was the sister of Mattel Marder Heiman and Mordko (Mordechai) Marder, among other siblings. They are related to the families in Houses #55 and #91  

 

YV8 Zelig Jaeger gave testimony about Chaim Mordechai Heiman and his family, whom he listed as relatives. He also gave testimony about his own Jaeger nuclear family. From this, 

his parents were Moses and Sara Jaeger. Sara Jaeger was the daughter of Abraham Marder and Ciril Ettel Feuerring. Besides Zelig, they had Brane (Bronislawa, Bronia) and 

Zeinvel (Sanie). Brane was born in 1903 and was married to David Gelber—their first child was Moses. Zeinvel was born in 1906 and married to Fania Akselrad (b. 1911 daughter 

of Chaim and Rivke)—they had a child, Tzila, who was 8. 

Additionally, Miriam Klar (or Keller) gave testimony about Zeinvel—she was said to be his sister. She also gave testimony about Fania Jaeger, her sister-in-law (Zeinvel’s wife). 

 

There were also records for Abraham and Devora Klar (Keller) made by brother of Abraham and also Zelig Jaeger, who said he was acquaintence. Other brother said that Devora 

was a Kretz and Zelig said she was a Krell. They were about 40 and 38. Zelig said she was daughter of Moshe. Abraham was said to be son of Josef and Chane. This set of records 

raises more questions than answers them. 

 
YV9 Three people submitted testimony for the Adler family—each filling in the gaps from the others. Zelig Jaeger was listed as an acquaintance, but he knew details about Rivke Byk 

Adler, her parents Mendel and Malka Byk, and Perel Byk Rapp, sister and daughter, and Bunka Byk Adler, married to Yacov.  

Malke Adler Oren, sister of Leib Adler wrote about Yacov Adler (son of Shmuel and Feige); Leib Adler (son of Meier and Feige Zlatkes); Meier (son of Baruch and Sara); Feige 

(daughter of Leib and Rachel Zlatkes); and the children of Meier and Feige (Tzila born in 1921, Buzia, born in 1915, Bumek born in 1918.  

Lena Adler (of New York), one of the prescious few survivors of Zborow, gave testimony about her nuclear family and other relatives. Her grandmother was Feige Adler (born in 

1887).  Her parents were Jacob Adler (born in 1904) and Regina Byk (daughter of Malke, born in 1909, and from Jaeger’s testimony, Mendel Byk). Her sibings were Melech born 

in 1927 and Hela born in 1938. One of her mother’s sisters was Pearl Byk (born in 1907), who married Meilech Rapp (born in 1905). They had 3 children: Mina Rapp, born in 

1926; Mendyk, 1927; Nusio (Nissan), 1932. Another of her mother’s sisters, Raisel Byk, married Joseph Wunsch (born in 1909). They had 2 children, Bibus Wusch born in 1925 

and Dora, born in 1926. 
 

 

 



VILLAGES NEARBY ZBOROW where people who registered events in Zborow were known to have come from 

 

 North 

TUSTOGLOWY  

PODHAJCZYKI 

MLYNOWCE 

KUDYNOWCE 

KUDOBINCE 

KABAROWCE 

BEREMIOWCE 

GRABKOWCE 

BRONISLAWOWKA 

METENIOW 

IWACZOW 

WOLCZKOWCE 

JAROSLAWICE 

OLEJOW 

NUSZCZE 

PEREPELNIKI 

MANAJOW 

KOLTOW 

 

South 

JEZIERZANKA 

TRAWOTLOKI 

 

East 

JEZIERNA 

JACZOWCE 

OSTASZOWCE 

 

West 

CHRABUZNA 

POMORZANY 

CZYZOW 

KRASNOSIELCE 

RYKOW 

 

NorthWest 

ZLOCZOW 

SASSOW 

BIALY KAMIEN 

 

SouthEast 

KOZLOW 

 BUDYLOW 

 PLAUCA 

KAPLINCE 

KRASNA 

 

The farthest points, outside of the locus: Zarudzie (north and east); Sassow and Bialykamien,  

which are north and west of Zloczow, probably the furthest reasonable point north and west of Zborow. 



          SURNAME INDEX, WITH NUMBERS 

SURNAME  HOUSE NUMBERS      NOTES   YADVASHEM NOTES 
ADLER   3, 92, 111       #3   YV9 

ALTSHULER          N7 

ALTSTOCK          #11 

APTOWICER  489        #489, N1, N14 

AST   68 

AUERBACH  125        #125   YV7 

BANER   86 

BANK   136 

BARASCH  79 

BERNHAUT  43 

BETTINGER  28,40, 84, 115       #20 

BITTER   132 

BLECHMAN  35 

BLIER   15 

BOGNER  5        #5  

BRAND   366 

BRUCK           N11 

BRUCKOW  135, 480 

BRUST   9,11, 27, 508 

BUCHHOLZ          #9 

BUCHWALD          #11 

BYK              YV9 

CHARAP             YV6 

COHEN   127 

DIAMANT          #11 YV3 

ECKHAUS  48, 59, 141       #12, #48 

EDEL   126        #126   YV2 

EICHMAN  40 

FELLER   20        #22 

FEUERSTEIN  6, 34, 91        #6, #9 

FEUERING  12,13, 15, 33, 46, 50, 59, 93, 96, 98, 105, 122, 129, 137,    #15. 12, 20, 59, 98, 105, 137 

139, 141, 187, 202, 208, 220, 367, 478, 538 

FINGER   64 

FINKELSTEIN          N6 

FLEISCHFARB          #9 

FRIEDMAN  26, 36, 39 

FURER   64 

FURST           #12 

GARFUNKEL          N7 

GARTEN  125 

GLUCKER  33        #5, 32 

GOLDBERG  144        #499 

GOLDSTEIN  30, 64, 175 

GOLOGER  15 

GREIDINGER          #9 

GROSSKOPF  105        #12, 105 

GRUBER  34, 168        #11 

GRUNSEID          #11 

GRUNER  47 

GUTFLEISCH          #489 



SURNAME   HOUSE NUMBERS     NOTES   YADVASHEM NOTES 

 

HABER   70-71, 80, 134       #225 

HACKIN           #145 

HALICZER          N15 

HALOTE  35, 40, 45 

HEFTER   27 

HELLER           #9 

HEIMAN, HEUMAN 55, 91        #9, #12, #55, 478  YV6, YV8 

HERMAN          #478   YV6, YV7 

HIRSCHHORN          #106 

 
HOLZ   34 

HOROWITZ  122 

ISSERLES           N8 

JACKER           #56 

JAKIER   56 

JAEGER   15, 56        #15   YV8. YV9 

JAMPOLER/Yampoler 144        #20, #144, N14 

KAHANE  120 

KALAFIE          #12 

KATZ   33, 71-72, 80, 88, 93, 101, 138, 139, 151, 198, 225   #15, 20. 55, 56, N11 YV2, YV4 

KAUFMAN  33 

KIMMEL          #11 

KIWIS (KIWETZ)  9, 27,44, 52, 55, 163, 212, 442     #9, 56 

KIS           N16 

KLAR/KHLAR   111        #, 98, 111  YV8 

KOHN           N9 

KRELL   98, 424        #98   YV8 

KRONISCH  1, 6-9, 11-12, 14-15,17-18, 19-22, 26-28, 30, 33,35, 39   #5, 9, 12, 20,.32, N12 

   43-44, 46, 55, 60, 62, 64, 68, 70, 79-80, 82, 84, 86, 88, 91-92 

   96, 98, 101, 106, 108, 110, 112, 120, 127, 136, 138, 175, 181  

366, 376, 424, 427, 448, 474,    

KUPFERSCHMID          #12, 15 

KURZROCK  420 

LABINER  132, 134 

LADER   11 

LEINWAND             YV3, YV4 

LEITNER  19, 91, 105, 187, 202, 367, 538     #6, 105, 225 

LICHTER  132 

LINDER   225        #225 

LIPSKER          #12 

MANTEL/MANDEL 144        #56 

MARDER  8, 15, 46, 93, 98, 478      #6, #16 major 59, 478 YV6 

MARKUS          #9, 123 

MASS   92, 427 

MASUR   508 

MAURER  3        #3 

MAUERSTEIN          #11      

MEERGRUN          N5 

MEERSAND          #9 

MENKER          #11 



SURNAME   HOUSE NUMBERS     NOTES   YADVASHEM NOTES 

MENSCH  13, 220 

MESCHNIK          N14 

MIKULINCER  1 

MUNZER  30 

NASS           #12 

OCHS   134        #134 

OLEXINCER          #9 

PARNES           #20 

PASTERNAK  23, 28, 35, 92, 112, 529      #5, 9, 20, 56, 123  N3, N12 

PECZENIK  11,22, 23 

PERLMUTTER  106, 110        #20, 106 

PETERSIL  22, 26 

PFEFFERSTEIN  20        #20, 22 

PLISNER  9, 44, 163, 635       #56 

POLLAK   34, 35, 86, 93, 99, 160, 168      #9 

PRAGER   33, 48, 70, 84       #20, 70 

PREIS           #11 

PRESS   60 

PUNDYK  137        #137, 225 

RAPP              YV9 

RENDELSTEIN  145        #145 

 

RIDLER   86 

RIKOWER  123        #123 

ROSEN   70 

ROSENFELD             YV3 

ROSENZWEIG          N12 

ROTH           #11 

ROTHLEIM  489        #489 

ROTKROPF          #9 

SACHS   47 

SCHABAS  499 

SCHACTER  15        N1 

SCHAPIRA  11, 33        #12 

SCHIMMEL  91, 112 

SCHNEIDER  105        N10 

SCHORMAN  105 

SCHORZE  151 

SCHRAGER  30, 45        #12, 59 

SCHUHAN  126 

SCHWADRON  104        #3 

SCHWARZ  35 

SCHWEBEL  11        #11   YV1 

SEIDNER  5, 101        #5     

SELCER           #11 

SHONER             YV5 

SILBERG  1 

SILBERBERG          #9, #11, N12 

SILBERFELD  50 

SONNE           #9 

SPERING          N7 



SURNAME   HOUSE NUMBERS     NOTES   YADVASHEM NOTES  

SPINDEL  11, 145, 376 
STEINKLEIN  225        #225 

STOCK   499        #499, N5 

STREICHER  88 

SYGALL (SIGALL) 123        #123, 225 

SZECHTER          #9   YV1 

TELLER   20 

TENNENBAUM  123 

TURKFELD  88 

TURN           #9 

VORSPAN          #14 

WACHMAN  56, 96        #56 

WALDMAN          N10 

WASSERMAN  43        #20 

WEINSTEIN  15 

WEINSTOCK          #9 

WEINTRAUB  5        #5 

WIESELTHEIR          #123, N12 

WITKOWER          #11 

WOLFZAHN  132 

WONSCH  9, 27, 44, 52, 55, 56, 70-71, 80, 112, 133, 134, 135, 137, 198, 208, 212  #225 

440, 442, 444, 480 

WONSZ   96, 108, 137, 529, 635      #56 

WUNSCH  71-72, 120, 122, 163, 225      #56 

ZEIGER   99 

ZIMMER          #11, N13 

ZIMMERMAN          N4 

ZOLLER           #11 

ZWEIBEL          #11 

ZWIRN   108        #56 

  



HOUSE NUMBERS INDEX of NAMES 
 
1 Kronisch, Mikulincer, Silberg 

3 Adler, Maurer 

5 Bogner, Seidner, Weintraub 

6 Feuerstein, Kronisch 

7 Kronisch 

8 Marder, Kronisch 

9 Brust, Kiwis (Kiwetz), Kronisch, Plisner, Wonsch 

11 Brust, Gutfliesch, Kronisch, Lader, Pecznik, Schapira, 

Schwebel, Spindel 

12 Feuering, Kronisch 

13 Feuering, Mensch 

14 Kronisch 

15 Blier, Gologer, Jaeger, Feuering, Kronisch, Marder, Schachter 

17 Kronisch 

18 Kronisch 

19 Leitner, Kronisch 

20 Feller, Kronisch, Pfefferstein, Teller, Wonsch 

21 Kronisch 

22 Kronisch, Pechnik, Petersil 

23 Kronisch, Pechnik 

26 Friedman, Kronisch, Petersil 

27 Brust, Hefter, Kiwis (Kiwetz) Kronisch, Wonsch 

28 Bettinger, Kronisch, Pasternak 

30 Goldstein, Kronisch, Munzer, Schrager 

33 Feuerstein, Glucker, Katz, Kaufman, Kronisch, Feuering, 

Prager, Schapira, 

34 Feuerstein, Gruber, Holz, Pollak 

35 Blechman, Friedman, Halote, Kronisch, Pasternak, Pollak, 

Schwarz 

36 Friedman, Kronisch 

39 Friedman, Kronisch 

40 Bettinger, Eichman, Halote 

43 Bernhaut, Kronisch, Wasserman 

44 Kiwis (Kiwetz)Kronisch, Plisner, Wunsch 

45 Halote, Schrager 

46 Feuering, Kronisch, Marder 

47 Gruner, Sachs 

48 Eckhaus, Prager 

50 Feuering, Silberfeld 

52 Wonsch, Kiwis (Kiwetz) 

55 Bettinger, Heiman, Kiwis (Kiwetz), Kronisch, Marder 

56 Jager, Jakier, Wachman, Wonsch 

59 Eckhaus, Feuering 

60 Kronisch, Press 

62 Kronisch 

63 Bettinger, Kronisch 

64 Furer, Finger, Goldstein, Kronisch 

68 Ast, Kronisch 

70 Haber, Kronisch, Prager, Rosen, Wonsch 

71-72 Haber, Katz, Wonsch 

79 Barasch, Kronisch 

80 Haber, Katz, Kronisch, Wonsch 

82 Kronisch 

84 Bettinger, Kronisch, Prager 

86 Baner, Kronisch, Pollak, Ridler 

88 Katz, Kronisch, Streicher, Turkfeld 

91 Feuerstein, Heiman, Kronisch, Schimmel, Schwebel 

92 Adler, Kronisch, Mass, Pasternak 

93 Feuering, Katz, Marder, Pollak 

96 Feuering, Kronisch, Wachman, Wonz 

98 Feuering, Krell, Kronisch, Marder 

99 Zeiger 

101 Katz, Kronisch, Pollak, Schwadron, Seidner 

104 Feuering, Kronisch 

105 Grosskpf, Leitner, Schorman, Schneider 

106 Kronsich, Perlmutter 

108 Kronisch, Wonz, Zwirn 

110 Kronisch, Perlmutter 

111 Klar, Kronisch 

112 Kronisch, Pasternak, Schimmel, Wonsch 
115 Bettinger 

120 Kahane, Kronisch, Wunsch 

122 Feuering, Horowitz, Wunsch 

123 Rikower, Sygall (Segal), Tennenbaum 

125 Auerbach, Garten 

126 Edel, Shuhan (Schohan) 

127 Cohen, Kronisch 

129 Feuering 

132 Bitter, Labiner, Lichter, Wolfzhan 

133 Wonsch 

134 Haber, Labiner, Ochs, Wonsch 

135 Bruckow, Wunsch 

136 Bank, Kronisch 

137 Feuering, Pundyk, Wonsch 

138 Katz, Kronisch 

139 Katz, Feuering 

141 Eckhaus 

144 Goldberg, Jampoler, Mantel 

145 Rendelstein, Spindel 

151 Katz, Schorze 

160 Feuering, Pollak 

163 Kiwis (Kiwetz), Plisner, Wunsch 

168 Gruber, Pollak 

175 Goldstein, Kronisch 

181 Kronsich 
187 Feuering, Leitner 

198 Katz, Wonsch 

202 Feuering, Leitner 



208 Feuering, Wonsch 

212 Kiwis (Kiwetz), Wonsch 

220 Feuering, Mensch 

225 Katz, Linder, Steinklein, Wunsch 

366 Brand, Kronsich 

367 Feuering, Leitner 

376 Kronsich, Spindel 

420 Kurzrock, Feuering 

424 Krell, Kronisch 
427 Kronisch, Mass 

440 Wonsch 

442 Kiwis (Kiwetz), Wonsch 

444 Wonsch 

448 Kronisch 

474 Kronisch 

478 Feuering, Marder 

499 Schabas, Stock 

480 Bruckow, Wonsch 

489 Aptowicer, Rothleim 

508 Brust, Masur 

529 Pasternak, Wonsz 

538 Feuering, Leitner 

635 Plisner, Wonsz 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



SURNAME INDEX, WITH NUMBERS 

 

ADLER 

ALTSHULER 

ALTSTOCK 

APTOWICER 

AST 

AUERBACH 

BANER 

BANK 

BARASCH 

BERNHAUT 

BETTINGER 

BITTER 

BLECHMAN 

BLIER 

BOGNER 

   

BRAND 

BRUCK 

BRUCKOW  

BRUST 

CHARAP 

COHEN 

DIAMANT 

ECKHAUS 

EDEL 

EICHMAN 

FELLER 

FEUERSTEIN 

FEUERING 

FINKELSTEIN 

FRIEDMAN 

FURER 

GARFUNKEL 

GARTEN 

GLUCKER 

GOLDBERG 

GOLDSTEIN 

GOLOGER 

GROSSKOPF 

GRUBER 

GRUNSEID 

GRUNER 

GUTFLIESCH 

HABER 

HALOTE 

HEFTER 

HEIMAN/HEUMAN 

HERMAN 

HIRSCHHORN 

HOLZ 

HOROWITZ 

ISSERLES 

JACKER 

JAKIER 

JAEGER 

JAMPOLER 

KAHANE 

KATZ 

KAUFMAN 

KIWIS 

KIWETZ 

KLAR 

KOHN 

KRELL 

KRONISCH 

KUPFERSCHMID 

KURZROCK 

LABINER 

LADER 

LEINWAND 

LEITNER 

LICHTER 

LINDER 

MANTEL 

MARDER 

MARKUS 

MASS 

MASUR 

MAURER 

MESCHNIK 

MEERGRUN 

MENSCH 

MIKULINCER 

MUNZER 

OCHS 

PASTERNAK 

PECZENIK 

PERLMUTTER 

PETERSIL 

PFEFFERSTEIN 

PLISNER 

POLLAK 

PRAGER 

PREIS 

PUNDYK 

RAPP 

RENDELSTEIN 

RIDLER 

RIKOWER 

ROSEN 

ROSENFELD 

ROSENZWEIG 

ROTHLEIM 

SACHS 

SCHACTER 

SCHAPIRA 

SCHIMMEL 

SCHNEIDER 

SCHORMAN 

SCHORZE 

SCRAGER 

SCHUHAN 

SCHWADRON 

SCHWARZ 

SCHWEBEL 

SEIDNER 

SHONER 

SILBERG 

SILBERBERG 

SILBERFELD 

SPERING 

SPINDEL 

STEINKLEIN 

STOCK 

STREICHER 

SYGALL (SIGALL) 

SZECHTER 

TELLER 

TENNENBAUM 

TURKFELD 

VORSPAN 

WACHMAN 

WALDMAN 

WASSERMAN 

WEINSTEIN 

WEINTRAUB 

WIESELTHEIR 

WOLFZAHN 

WONSCH 

WONSZ 

WUNSCH 

YAMPOLER 

ZIMMER 

ZIMMERMAN 

ZWIRN 

ZEIGER 

 

 


